507124254 02/11/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7171094

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FINTRONX, LLC	02/10/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FX LIGHTING SOLUTIONS, LLC		
Street Address:	12802 COMMODITY PL		
City:	TAMPA		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33626		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62246810
Application Number:	62327088
Application Number:	62290735
Application Number:	62376141
Application Number:	62911709
Application Number:	15421590
Application Number:	15954361
Application Number:	16894195
Application Number:	17029943

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2526725400

Email: patents@wardandsmith.com

Correspondent Name: RYAN K. SIMMONS
Address Line 1: 1001 COLLEGE COURT

Address Line 4: NEW BERN, NORTH CAROLINA 28562

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 151072-2, 4, 8, 10, 12-15

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RYAN K. SIMMONS

PATENT 507124254 REEL: 058986 FRAME: 0411

SIGNATURE: /Ryan Simmons/				
DATE SIGNED: 02/11/2022				
Total Attachments: 5				
source=PatAssign_fully-executed_Fintronx-FXLightingSolutions_151072#page1.tif				
source_PatAssign_fully_executed_Fintrony_EXLightingSolutions_151072#page2 tif				

source=PatAssign_fully-executed_Fintronx-FXLightingSolutions_151072#page1.tif source=PatAssign_fully-executed_Fintronx-FXLightingSolutions_151072#page2.tif source=PatAssign_fully-executed_Fintronx-FXLightingSolutions_151072#page3.tif source=PatAssign_fully-executed_Fintronx-FXLightingSolutions_151072#page4.tif source=PatAssign_fully-executed_Fintronx-FXLightingSolutions_151072#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("Assignment") is by and between Fintronx, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of North Carolina having its principal office and place of business at 5995 Chapel Hill Road, Suite 119, Raleigh, NC 27607 (hereinafter "Assignor"), to FX Lighting Solutions, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida having its principal office and place of business at 12802 Commodity PL, Tampa, FL 33626 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications as identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached to and made a part of this Assignment (the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement having an Effective Date of June 28, 2021 (the "APA") and the written notice having an email date of February 9, 2022 from QSSI, directing Fintronx, LLC to execute this patent assignment of the Patent Rights to FX Lighting Solution LLC (the "Written Notice"), desires to assign the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, any related applications, and inventions related thereto, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, any related applications, and inventions related thereto, from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the APA, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, any related patent applications, and inventions related thereto, and in any improvements on the Patent Rights previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignor, and to all rights of priority to the same pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals of any patent application filed on the Patent Rights, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of all countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, or reissued, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

Attorney File Nos. 151072-00002, 4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, and 15

enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights or Letters Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use, and for the use of Assignee's successors,

assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor further warrants and represents that, at the time of the execution and delivery of

the APA and Written Notice, Assignor possessed full title to the Patent Rights, any related

applications, and inventions related thereto, and that it had the unencumbered right and authority

to make this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise binds its successors, assigns, or other

legal representatives, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts

known to it relating to said Patent Rights, any related applications, and inventions related thereto,

to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving the same, to execute any additional

papers which may be requested to vest in the Assignee complete title to the Patent Rights, related

applications, and inventions related thereto, in all countries, without further compensation, but at

the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement.

[Signatures follow on Next Page]

-2 of 5 -

Attorney File Nos. 151072-00002, 4, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, and 15

ASSIGNOR:

FINTRONX, LLC

Steve Wordsworth, Owner

Witnessed by:

Print Name:

Print Name: Carlos Williams

Date

-3 of 5 -

ASSIGNEE:

FX LIGHTING SOLUTIONS, LLC

By: A-9-2022
Rick Edens, CEO Date

Witnessed by	r. Vary	La	\	2/09	/2022
Print Name:		(NH	LIEN	Date	

Print Name: Jim School der

Schedule A

Title	Country/ Region	Patent App. Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
High Bay LED Fixture	U.S.	62/246,810	10/27/2015	N/A	N/A
High-Bay Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Light Fixture	U.S.	62/327,088	04/25/2016	N/A	N/A
High-Bay Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Light Fixture	U.S.	62/290,735	02/03/2016	N/A	N/A
High-Bay Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Light Fixture	U.S.	62/376,141	08/17/2016	N/A	N/A
Modular Linear High- Bay Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Light Fixture	U.S.	62/911,709	10/07/2019	N/A	N/A
High-Bay Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Light Fixture	U.S.	15/421,590	02/01/2017	9,945,550	04/17/2018
High-Bay Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Light Fixture	U.S.	15/954,361	04/16/2018	10,900,619	01/26/2021
High-Bay Light-Emitting Diode (LED) Light Fixture	U.S.	16/894,195	06/05/2020	10,895,351	01/19/2021
Modular Linear High- Bay Light Fixture	U.S.	17/029,943	09/23/2020	N/A	N/A